NON LINEAR FAILURE OF CORBEL FOR IBS BLOCKWORK

MUHAMAD FAIZ BIN ABD LATIF

A project report submitted in partial fulfilment of the
requirements for the award of the degree of

Master of Engineering (Civil - Structure)

Faculty of Civil Engineering

Universiti Teknologi Malaysia

JANUARY, 2014



Istimewa buat,

Ayah dan Ibu yang disayangi
Terima kasih di atas segala pengorbanan dan kasih sayang yang kalian curahkan,
Selagi jasad dikandung badan, dirimu tidak kulupakan.

Yang diingati,

pensyarah-pensyarah yang dihormati yang tidak henti memberi ilmu,

Rakan-rakan seperjuangan,

Segala kenangan & ranjau yang kita lalui bersama,
Sentiasa terpahat di sanubari ini,
Semoga kita mencapai segala yang kita hajati,
Di dunia dan di akhirat.

“Sesungguhnya yang baik itu datangnya dari ALLAH S.W.T, dan yang buruk itu
datangnya dari kekhilafan saya sendiri”



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, thanks to the Almighty for his mercy and love that has been
showered, | was able to complete the master project successfully. A special thanks
goes to my master project supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Abdul kadir bin Marsono who
has given a lot of guidance in completing this project. Next, unforgettable friends,
Muhamad Hilmi Naim bin Yakin and Zakaria bin Baderul Hisham who have worked
very hard and provides a lot of views and advices in completing this project. Finally,
for beloved mother and father, Abdul Latif bin Ali and Norhayati binti Jafar that give
a lot of advice, provide motivation and supportive in completing this project.



ABSTRAK

Teknologi IBS tumbuh pesat di seluruh dunia. Salah satu topik yang kerap
dibincangkan sekarang ialah gabungan blok konkrit yang fleksibel untuk membentuk
sebuah rumah dengan cepat. Kajian ini membincangkan tentang blok konkrit
berbentuk L dan T dalam skala penuh. Perisian unsur terhingga, Autodesk
Multiphysics digunakan untuk menghasilkan model blok konkrit tersebut. Mekanisme
gagal blok konkrit telah diperolehi dengan membandingkan keputusan antara ujian
eksperimen dan perisian unsur terhingga. Ujian makmal adalah untuk mencari kriteria
kegagalan pada titik-titik tertentu dalam tiga kitaran beban. Dari anjakan, pekali
geseran boleh ditentukan. Keputusan menunjukkan bahawa mekanisme kegagalan
daripada model adalah sama seperti ujian makmal. Tetapi, peratusan anjakan antara
ujian makmal dan perisian analisis unsur terhingga adalah terlalu besar dan pekali

geseran tidak dapat dikira.



Vi

ABSTRACT

IBS technology grows rapidly around the world. One of the frequent topic
discuss now is the flexibility of blockworks are to be assemble to form a house quickly.
This study present the behaviour of T-shape and L-shape full scale blockwork. The
Autodesk Multiphysics finite element software was used to develop the blockwork
element modelling. The mechanism of failure was obtained by comparing the results
between experimental and finite element analysis output. The laboratory test was to
find the failure criteria at certain load levels within three load cycle approach. From
the displacement obtained, the coefficient of friction can be determined. The result
shown that the mechanism of failure obtain from modelling is similar as laboratory
test. But, the percentage different between laboratory test and finite element analysis

software was far too great and the coefficient of friction could not be calculated.



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT

DECLARATION
SUPERVISOR RECOGNITION
TITLE

STUDENT RECOGNITION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRAK

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF TABLE

INTRODUCTION

1.1  Introduction

1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objective

1.4 Scope of Study

LITERATURE RIVIEW

2.1 History of IBS in Malaysia

2.2  Typeof IBS

2.3 Brickwork and Blockwork
2.3.1 Classification

PAGE

Vi

vii

Xii

w NN

~N N o b

vii



2.4

2.5
2.6

2.7
2.8

2.3.2 Varieties

Types of Frictions

2.4.1 History

2.4.2 Dry Friction

2.4.3 Static Friction

2.4.4  Kinetic Friction

2.4.5 Fluid Friction

2.4.6 Lubricant Friction

2.4.7 Skin Friction

2.4.8 Internal Friction

Blockwork Bond Patterns

Motarless Block System

2.6.1 Motar System Vs Motarless System

Interlocking Block

Lightweight Concrete

2.8.1 No Fines Concrete

2.8.2 Lightweight Aggregate Concrete

2.8.3 Aerated Concrete

2.8.4 Advantages and Disadvantages of
Lightweight Concrete

METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4
3.5

Introduction

Methodology Procedure

Laboratory Testing

3.3.1 Introduction

3.3.2 Restraint

3.3.3 Linear Variable Differential Transformers
(LVDT)

3.3.4 Three Load Cycles

Modelling Using Autodesk CAD

Finite Element Analysis Using Autodesk

Multiphysics

10
11
13
14
15
16
16
17
17
18
20
20
22
24
25
25
26

28

30
30
32
32
33

34

35

36

40

viii



3.5.1 Element

3.5.2 Meshing

3.5.3 Boundary Condition
3.5.4 Loads

3.5.5 Type of Analysis

RESULT AND ANALYSIS

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

Introduction

Cyclic of Loads

Load and Displacement Profile

Autodesk Multiphysics

Verification of the Autodesk Multiphysics Model

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1
5.2

REFERENCE

APPENDIX

Conclusion

Recommendation

41
41
43
45
46

51
52
58
62

68
69

70
73



FIGURE
2.1
2.2
2.3
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11
3.12
3.13
3.14
3.15
3.16
3.17
3.18
3.19
3.20
3.21

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE
Types of standard bricks
Concrete blocks
Manually operated blockpresses
Methodology Flowchart
L-shape and T-shape blockworks
Boundary condition for L-shape blockwork
Boundary condition for T-shape blockwork
Positioning of LVDT for both blockworks
Electronic Data Logger
Toolbars Menu
Drawing Option Menu
Dropdown Menu for Shape Command Box
Extrude and Union Command button
L-shape modelling
T-shape modelling
Type of element dropdown menu
Meshing Command button
L-shape blockwork meshing

T-shape blockwork meshing

Boundary condition for the top parts of model

Boundary condition for the bottom parts of model

Force menu
‘Event’ menu

‘Load Curves’ menu

PAGE

10
23
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
37
38
38
39
40
41
42
42
43
44

45
46
47



3.22
3.23
3.24
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10
411
4.12
4.13

4.14

4.15
4.16

Type of analysis menu

Full modelling of L-shape blockwork

Full modelling of T-shape blockwork

Deflection Curve for first cycle of L-shape blockwork
Deflection Curve for second cycle of L-shape blockwork
Deflection Curve for third cycle of L-shape blockwork
Deflection Curve for first cycle of T-shape blockwork
Deflection Curve for second cycle of T-shape blockwork
Deflection Curve for third cycle of T-shape blockwork
Crack occur during second load cycle testing for L-shape
blockwork

Crack occur during second load cycle testing for T-shape
blockwork

L-shape blockwork experience failure due to shear
T-shape blockwork experience failure due to shear

Load Displacement Profile for L-shape blockwork

Load Displacement Profile for T-shape blockwork
Graph of Displacement versus Load for L-shape
blockwork

Graph of Displacement versus Load for T-shape
blockwork

Deformation of L-shape blockwork

Deformation of T-shape blockwork

48
49
50
52
53
53
54
54
55

56

56
57
57
59
61

63

64

65
66



TABLE
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
4.1

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE
Maximum salt content of low brick (BS 3921)
Interested bond pattern
Types and Grading of Lightweight Concrete
Advantages and Disadvantages of Lightweight Concrete

Displacement comparison

PAGE

19
27
28
67

Xii



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

Industrialized Building Systems (IBS) is a method which enables a
construction to move away from the conventional labour intensive method of
construction to a more manufacturing based. With this approach, components of the
building are manufactured off-site (in modules) and brought on site to be assembled.
The standardization of elements and fittings of houses will ultimately lead to an
increase in efficiency, better quality and less wastage of time and materials. Most
importantly it will provide for a lower cost structure. The cost structure is important
here as affordable housing can be built to support the government’s low-income

housing schemes.

IBS technology grows rapidly in Malaysia. There are many research has been
conduct in Malaysia to introduced a more suitable system accordance to the regulation
and standard in order to support the government low-income housing schemes. One
of the frequent topic discuss now is the concrete block or more known as blockwork.

The blockwork are interlocking system without the need of mortar at the top and the



bottom of the block such as the conventional block which make the construction more

economical.

1.2 Problem Statement

The building consists of the concrete block has been proven to be safe and
reliable to receive the similar load as a conventional or construction. In Indonesia,
earthquake load occurs frequently and there are many rural areas are destroyed due to
ignoring seismic load in designing the building. This project was to conduct
representative test of IBS Blockwork System to fing the strength that created by the

sliding and uplifting of blocks such that it is suitable to be use in earthquake zones.

1.3 Objective

The objective of this study is:

1. To test the blocks models of T shape and L shape as a part of IBS blockwork
system in the laboratory.

2. Compare the mechanism of failure of blockwork to finite element modelling at
loaded state.

3. Determine the coefficient of friction for block to slide between the others to

create strength during its use.



1.4 Scope of Study

In this study, L shape and T shape blockworks was tested and analyzed using
the Finite Element Analysis Software. Dimensions and characteristics of the models
are similar as built in the laboratory. The result was to fing the similarity of behavior
between the modelling methods to obtain the reliable results of strength for IBS

blockworks.



REFERENCES

"Leonhard Euler". Friction Module. Nano World website (2002) Retrieved 2011-
03-25.

Armstrong-Hélouvry, Brian (1991). Control of machines with friction. USA:
Springer. p. 10. ISBN 0-7923-9133-0.

Autodesk CAD (2014). Autodesk CAD Modeller User Manual, United States.

Autodesk Multiphysics Simulation (2013). Autodesk Multiphysics Simulation
Modeller User Manual, United States.

Beatty, William J. (2007) "Recurring science misconceptions in K-6 textbooks".
Retrieved 2007-06-08.

Beer, Ferdinand P.; E. Russel Johnston, Jr. (1996). Vector Mechanics for Engineers
(Sixth ed.). McGraw-Hill. p. 397. ISBN 0-07-297688-8.

Bhavikatti, S. S.; K. G. Rajashekarappa (1994). Engineering Mechanics. New Age
International. p. 112. ISBN 978-81-224-0617-7. Retrieved 2007-10-21.

BSI (2008), BS 5975:2008 Code of practice for Temporary Works procedures and

the permissible stress design of falsework, British Standards Institute

CIDB (2003). IBS Roadmap 2003-2010. Kuala Lumpur: Construction Industry
Development Board Malaysia (CIDB) Publication.

CIDB (2003). IBS Survey. Kuala Lumpur: Construction Industry Development
Board Malaysia (CIDB). 53



CIDB (2006). Construction Industry Master Plan 2006-2015 (CIMP 2006-2015).
Construction Industry Development Board (CIDB) Malaysia, December 2006,
Kuala Lumpur

CIDB (2008). Malaysian Construction Outlook 2008. Presentation by Business
Development Division,Construction Industry Development Board (CIDB),
August 2008.

Dowson, Duncan (1997). History of Tribology, 2nd Edition. Professional
Engineering Publishing. ISBN 1-86058-070-X.

Feynman, Richard P.; Leighton, Robert B. and Sands, Matthew (1964). "The
Feynman Lectures on Physics, Vol. I, p. 12-5". Addison-Wesley. Retrieved
2009-10-16.

Hendry A. W., Sinha B. P., Davies S. R. (2004) Design of Masonry Structures, E
& FN Spon, an imprint of Chapman & Hall, 2-6, Boundary Row, London
SE18HN, UK

M.Z. Baderul Hisham and A.K. Marsono. (2013), Friction Mechanism in IBS
Blockwork Column, p33-47.

Meriam, James L.; Kraige, L. Glenn and Palm, William John (2002). Engineering
Mechanics: Statics. Wiley and Sons. p. 330. ISBN 0-471-40646-5. "Kinetic

friction force is usually somewhat less than the maximum static friction force.”

PCI (2010), PCI Design Handbook 7th Edition, Precast/Prestressed Concrete

Institute

Persson, B. N. J. (2000). Sliding friction: physical principles and applications.
Springer. ISBN 978-3-540-67192-3. Retrieved 12 December 2011.

Persson, B. N.; Volokitin, A. 1 (2002). "Theory of rubber friction: Nonstationary
sliding™. Physical Review B 65 (13): 134106.
Bibcode:2002PhRvVB..65m4106P. doi:10.1103/PhysRevB.65.134106.

Sheppard, Sheri; Tongue, Benson H. and Anagnos, Thalia (2005). Statics: Analysis
and Design of Systems in Equilibrium. Wiley and Sons. p. 618. ISBN 0-471-

37299-4. "In general, for given contacting surfaces, pk < ps"



Thomas K. (2000) Masonry Walls, Specification and Design Structural Engineers
and Building Technologists, UK.

Tom H. (1992), Benefi ts of Drystack Interlocking Concrete Masonry as a
Component of Cost-Effective Construction, Proceedings of the Sixth North

American Masonry Conference, The Masonry Society, 1993.

Tom H. (1992), The Use of Mortarless Dry-stack Concrete Masonry as a
Contributor to Affordable Construction, 4th international Seminar on
Structural Masonry for Third World Countries, Madras India in December
1992,

van Beek, Anton. (2011) "History of Science Friction". tribology-abc.com.
Retrieved 2011-03-24.

Weinhuber K. (1995) Building with Interlocking Blocks, German Appropriate
Technology Exchange.





