NON LINEAR FAILURE OF CORBEL FOR IBS BLOCKWORK

MUHAMAD FAIZ BIN ABD LATIF

A project report submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award of the degree of Master of Engineering (Civil - Structure)

Faculty of Civil Engineering

Universiti Teknologi Malaysia

JANUARY, 2014

Istimewa buat,

Ayah dan Ibu yang disayangi Terima kasih di atas segala pengorbanan dan kasih sayang yang kalian curahkan, Selagi jasad dikandung badan, dirimu tidak kulupakan.

Yang diingati,

pensyarah-pensyarah yang dihormati yang tidak henti memberi ilmu,

Rakan-rakan seperjuangan,

Segala kenangan & ranjau yang kita lalui bersama, Sentiasa terpahat di sanubari ini, Semoga kita mencapai segala yang kita hajati, Di dunia dan di akhirat.

"Sesungguhnya yang baik itu datangnya dari ALLAH S.W.T, dan yang buruk itu datangnya dari kekhilafan saya sendiri"

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, thanks to the Almighty for his mercy and love that has been showered, I was able to complete the master project successfully. A special thanks goes to my master project supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Abdul kadir bin Marsono who has given a lot of guidance in completing this project. Next, unforgettable friends, Muhamad Hilmi Naim bin Yakin and Zakaria bin Baderul Hisham who have worked very hard and provides a lot of views and advices in completing this project. Finally, for beloved mother and father, Abdul Latif bin Ali and Norhayati binti Jafar that give a lot of advice, provide motivation and supportive in completing this project.

ABSTRAK

Teknologi IBS tumbuh pesat di seluruh dunia. Salah satu topik yang kerap dibincangkan sekarang ialah gabungan blok konkrit yang fleksibel untuk membentuk sebuah rumah dengan cepat. Kajian ini membincangkan tentang blok konkrit berbentuk L dan T dalam skala penuh. Perisian unsur terhingga, Autodesk Multiphysics digunakan untuk menghasilkan model blok konkrit tersebut. Mekanisme gagal blok konkrit telah diperolehi dengan membandingkan keputusan antara ujian eksperimen dan perisian unsur terhingga. Ujian makmal adalah untuk mencari kriteria kegagalan pada titik-titik tertentu dalam tiga kitaran beban. Dari anjakan, pekali geseran boleh ditentukan. Keputusan menunjukkan bahawa mekanisme kegagalan daripada model adalah sama seperti ujian makmal. Tetapi, peratusan anjakan antara ujian makmal dan perisian analisis unsur terhingga adalah terlalu besar dan pekali geseran tidak dapat dikira.

ABSTRACT

IBS technology grows rapidly around the world. One of the frequent topic discuss now is the flexibility of blockworks are to be assemble to form a house quickly. This study present the behaviour of T-shape and L-shape full scale blockwork. The Autodesk Multiphysics finite element software was used to develop the blockwork element modelling. The mechanism of failure was obtained by comparing the results between experimental and finite element analysis output. The laboratory test was to find the failure criteria at certain load levels within three load cycle approach. From the displacement obtained, the coefficient of friction can be determined. The result shown that the mechanism of failure obtain from modelling is similar as laboratory test. But, the percentage different between laboratory test and finite element analysis software was far too great and the coefficient of friction could not be calculated.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CHAPTER		CONTENT	PAGE		
	DEC	CLARATION			
	SUP	SUPERVISOR RECOGNITION			
	TITI	LE	i		
	STU	DENT RECOGNITION	ii		
	DED	DICATION	iii		
	ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT	iv		
	ABS	TRAK	V		
	ABS	TRACT	vi		
	TAB	SLE OF CONTENT	vii		
	LIST	FOF FIGURE	Х		
	LIST	Г OF TABLE	xii		
1	INT	RODUCTION			
	1.1	Introduction	1		
	1.2	Problem Statement	2		
	1.3	Objective	2		
	1.4	Scope of Study	3		
2	LITI	ERATURE RIVIEW			
	2.1	History of IBS in Malaysia	4		
	2.2	Type of IBS	6		
	2.3	Brickwork and Blockwork	7		
		2.3.1 Classification	7		

	2.3.2	Varieties	8
2.4	Types	of Frictions	10
	2.4.1	History	11
	2.4.2	Dry Friction	13
	2.4.3	Static Friction	14
	2.4.4	Kinetic Friction	15
	2.4.5	Fluid Friction	16
	2.4.6	Lubricant Friction	16
	2.4.7	Skin Friction	17
	2.4.8	Internal Friction	17
2.5	Block	work Bond Patterns	18
2.6	Motar	less Block System	20
	2.6.1	Motar System Vs Motarless System	20
2.7	Interlo	ocking Block	22
2.8	Lightv	weight Concrete	24
	2.8.1	No Fines Concrete	25
	2.8.2	Lightweight Aggregate Concrete	25
	2.8.3	Aerated Concrete	26
	2.8.4	Advantages and Disadvantages of	
		Lightweight Concrete	28

METHODOLOGY

3

3.1	Introd	uction	30
3.2	Metho	odology Procedure	30
3.3	Labor	atory Testing	32
	3.3.1	Introduction	32
	3.3.2	Restraint	33
	3.3.3	Linear Variable Differential Transformers	
		(LVDT)	34
	3.3.4	Three Load Cycles	35
3.4	Mode	lling Using Autodesk CAD	36
3.5	Finite	Element Analysis Using Autodesk	
	Multip	ohysics	40

3.5.1	Element	41
3.5.2	Meshing	41
3.5.3	Boundary Condition	43

- 3.5.4 Loads 45
- 3.5.5Type of Analysis46

4 **RESULT AND ANALYSIS**

4.1	Introduction	51
4.2	Cyclic of Loads	52
4.3	Load and Displacement Profile	58
4.4	Autodesk Multiphysics	62
4.5	Verification of the Autodesk Multiphysics Model	62

5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1	Conclusion	68
5.2	Recommendation	69

REFERENCE	70
APPENDIX	73

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Types of standard bricks	9
2.2	Concrete blocks	10
2.3	Manually operated blockpresses	23
3.1	Methodology Flowchart	31
3.2	L-shape and T-shape blockworks	32
3.3	Boundary condition for L-shape blockwork	33
3.4	Boundary condition for T-shape blockwork	34
3.5	Positioning of LVDT for both blockworks	35
3.6	Electronic Data Logger	36
3.7	Toolbars Menu	37
3.8	Drawing Option Menu	37
3.9	Dropdown Menu for Shape Command Box	38
3.10	Extrude and Union Command button	38
3.11	L-shape modelling	39
3.12	T-shape modelling	40
3.13	Type of element dropdown menu	41
3.14	Meshing Command button	42
3.15	L-shape blockwork meshing	42
3.16	T-shape blockwork meshing	43
3.17	Boundary condition for the top parts of model	44
3.18	Boundary condition for the bottom parts of model	44
3.19	Force menu	45
3.20	'Event' menu	46
3.21	'Load Curves' menu	47

3.22	Type of analysis menu	48
3.23	Full modelling of L-shape blockwork	49
3.24	Full modelling of T-shape blockwork	50
4.1	Deflection Curve for first cycle of L-shape blockwork	52
4.2	Deflection Curve for second cycle of L-shape blockwork	53
4.3	Deflection Curve for third cycle of L-shape blockwork	53
4.4	Deflection Curve for first cycle of T-shape blockwork	54
4.5	Deflection Curve for second cycle of T-shape blockwork	54
4.6	Deflection Curve for third cycle of T-shape blockwork	55
4.7	Crack occur during second load cycle testing for L-shape	
	blockwork	56
4.8	Crack occur during second load cycle testing for T-shape	
	blockwork	56
4.9	L-shape blockwork experience failure due to shear	57
4.10	T-shape blockwork experience failure due to shear	57
4.11	Load Displacement Profile for L-shape blockwork	59
4.12	Load Displacement Profile for T-shape blockwork	61
4.13	Graph of Displacement versus Load for L-shape	
	blockwork	63
4.14	Graph of Displacement versus Load for T-shape	
	blockwork	64
4.15	Deformation of L-shape blockwork	65
4.16	Deformation of T-shape blockwork	66

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Maximum salt content of low brick (BS 3921)	7
2.2	Interested bond pattern	19
2.3	Types and Grading of Lightweight Concrete	27
2.4	Advantages and Disadvantages of Lightweight Concrete	28
4.1	Displacement comparison	67

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

Industrialized Building Systems (IBS) is a method which enables a construction to move away from the conventional labour intensive method of construction to a more manufacturing based. With this approach, components of the building are manufactured off-site (in modules) and brought on site to be assembled. The standardization of elements and fittings of houses will ultimately lead to an increase in efficiency, better quality and less wastage of time and materials. Most importantly it will provide for a lower cost structure. The cost structure is important here as affordable housing can be built to support the government's low-income housing schemes.

IBS technology grows rapidly in Malaysia. There are many research has been conduct in Malaysia to introduced a more suitable system accordance to the regulation and standard in order to support the government low-income housing schemes. One of the frequent topic discuss now is the concrete block or more known as blockwork. The blockwork are interlocking system without the need of mortar at the top and the bottom of the block such as the conventional block which make the construction more economical.

1.2 Problem Statement

The building consists of the concrete block has been proven to be safe and reliable to receive the similar load as a conventional or construction. In Indonesia, earthquake load occurs frequently and there are many rural areas are destroyed due to ignoring seismic load in designing the building. This project was to conduct representative test of IBS Blockwork System to fing the strength that created by the sliding and uplifting of blocks such that it is suitable to be use in earthquake zones.

1.3 Objective

The objective of this study is:

- 1. To test the blocks models of T shape and L shape as a part of IBS blockwork system in the laboratory.
- Compare the mechanism of failure of blockwork to finite element modelling at loaded state.
- 3. Determine the coefficient of friction for block to slide between the others to create strength during its use.

1.4 Scope of Study

In this study, L shape and T shape blockworks was tested and analyzed using the Finite Element Analysis Software. Dimensions and characteristics of the models are similar as built in the laboratory. The result was to fing the similarity of behavior between the modelling methods to obtain the reliable results of strength for IBS blockworks.

REFERENCES

- "Leonhard Euler". Friction Module. Nano World website (2002) Retrieved 2011-03-25.
- Armstrong-Hélouvry, Brian (1991). Control of machines with friction. USA: Springer. p. 10. ISBN 0-7923-9133-0.
- Autodesk CAD (2014). Autodesk CAD Modeller User Manual, United States.
- Autodesk Multiphysics Simulation (2013). Autodesk Multiphysics Simulation Modeller User Manual, United States.
- Beatty, William J. (2007) "Recurring science misconceptions in K-6 textbooks". Retrieved 2007-06-08.
- Beer, Ferdinand P.; E. Russel Johnston, Jr. (1996). Vector Mechanics for Engineers (Sixth ed.). McGraw-Hill. p. 397. ISBN 0-07-297688-8.
- Bhavikatti, S. S.; K. G. Rajashekarappa (1994). Engineering Mechanics. New Age International. p. 112. ISBN 978-81-224-0617-7. Retrieved 2007-10-21.
- BSI (2008), BS 5975:2008 Code of practice for Temporary Works procedures and the permissible stress design of falsework, British Standards Institute
- CIDB (2003). IBS Roadmap 2003-2010. Kuala Lumpur: Construction Industry Development Board Malaysia (CIDB) Publication.
- CIDB (2003). IBS Survey. Kuala Lumpur: Construction Industry Development Board Malaysia (CIDB). 53

- CIDB (2006). Construction Industry Master Plan 2006-2015 (CIMP 2006-2015). Construction Industry Development Board (CIDB) Malaysia, December 2006, Kuala Lumpur
- CIDB (2008). Malaysian Construction Outlook 2008. Presentation by Business Development Division, Construction Industry Development Board (CIDB), August 2008.
- Dowson, Duncan (1997). History of Tribology, 2nd Edition. Professional Engineering Publishing. ISBN 1-86058-070-X.
- Feynman, Richard P.; Leighton, Robert B. and Sands, Matthew (1964). "The Feynman Lectures on Physics, Vol. I, p. 12-5". Addison-Wesley. Retrieved 2009-10-16.
- Hendry A. W., Sinha B. P., Davies S. R. (2004) Design of Masonry Structures, E& FN Spon, an imprint of Chapman & Hall, 2–6, Boundary Row, London SE18HN, UK
- M.Z. Baderul Hisham and A.K. Marsono. (2013), Friction Mechanism in IBS Blockwork Column, p33-47.
- Meriam, James L.; Kraige, L. Glenn and Palm, William John (2002). Engineering Mechanics: Statics. Wiley and Sons. p. 330. ISBN 0-471-40646-5. "Kinetic friction force is usually somewhat less than the maximum static friction force."
- PCI (2010), PCI Design Handbook 7th Edition, Precast/Prestressed Concrete Institute
- Persson, B. N. J. (2000). Sliding friction: physical principles and applications. Springer. ISBN 978-3-540-67192-3. Retrieved 12 December 2011.
- Persson, B. N.; Volokitin, A. I (2002). "Theory of rubber friction: Nonstationary sliding". Physical Review B 65 (13): 134106.
 Bibcode:2002PhRvB..65m4106P. doi:10.1103/PhysRevB.65.134106.
- Sheppard, Sheri; Tongue, Benson H. and Anagnos, Thalia (2005). Statics: Analysis and Design of Systems in Equilibrium. Wiley and Sons. p. 618. ISBN 0-471-37299-4. "In general, for given contacting surfaces, μk < μs"

- Thomas K. (2000) Masonry Walls, Specification and Design Structural Engineers and Building Technologists, UK.
- Tom H. (1992), Benefi ts of Drystack Interlocking Concrete Masonry as a Component of Cost-Effective Construction, Proceedings of the Sixth North American Masonry Conference, The Masonry Society, 1993.
- Tom H. (1992), The Use of Mortarless Dry-stack Concrete Masonry as a Contributor to Affordable Construction, 4th international Seminar on Structural Masonry for Third World Countries, Madras India in December 1992.
- van Beek, Anton. (2011) "History of Science Friction". tribology-abc.com. Retrieved 2011-03-24.
- Weinhuber K. (1995) Building with Interlocking Blocks, German Appropriate Technology Exchange.